: 23HK0118

Contract ID Contract Name

MARY ANN Q. LIM

APPLY MARE D. BENDITO

KAICHONG III

Ś

AWRENCE

MITNESS

WITNESS:

SUPREME MEGA STRUCTRE BUILDERS, By:

Accountant III

: Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Roadd System, Bridge Program, Rehabilitation/Major Repair of Permanent Bridsges, Mabaja Br. (B00052NR) Along Bais-Kabankalan Rd., Mabinay, Negros Oriental

Location of the Contract ; Mabinay, Negros Oriental

FORM OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This CONTRACT AGREEMENT, made this <u>31</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2023, by and between:

The **GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES** through the **Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)** represented herein by <u>NOLI</u> <u>M. ALCANTARA</u>, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address at <u>Negros Oriental 2nd District Engineering</u> <u>Office, Cangmating, Sibulan, Negros Oriental</u>, herein referred to as the "**PROCURING ENTITY**";

- and -

SUPREME MEGA STRUCTURE BUILDERS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office address at North Tapon, North Poblacion, La Libertad, Negros Oriental, represented herein by **LAWRENCE S. LIMKAICHONG III**, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the PROCURING ENTITY is desirous that the CONTRACTOR execute the Works under **Contract I.D. No. 23HK0118** -Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Roadd System, Bridge Program, Rehabilitation/Major Repair of Permanent Bridsges, Mabaja Br. (B00052NR) Along Bais-Kabankalan Rd., Mabinay, Negros Oriental, hereinafter called "the Works", and the PROCURING ENTITY has accepted the Calculated Bid of the CONTRACTOR for the execution and completion of the Works at the calculated unit bid prices in the attached Bill of Quantities, or a total Contract price of Ten Million Six Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Five pesos and 20/100 Only (Php 10,676,335.20).

: 23HK0118

Contract Name

Contract ID

Σ

WITNESS:

WITNESS:

SUPREME MEGA STRUCTRE BUILDERS

: Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Roadd System, Bridge Program, Rehabilitation/Major Repair of Permanent Bridsges, Mabaja Br. (B00052NR) Along Bais-Kabankalan Rd., Mabinay, Negros Oriental

Location of the Contract : Mabinay, Negros Oriental

The following items and quantities are included in the scope of work:

, o	tant III	Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Cost (Php)	Total Amount (Php)		
MARY ANN	8	Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Roadd System, Bridge Program, Rehabilitation/Major Repair of Permanent Bridsges, Mabaja Br. (B00052NR) Along Bais-Kabankalan Rd., Mabinay, Negros Oriental							
		A.1.1(3)	Construction of Field Office for the Engineer	LS	1.00	51,360.00	51,360.00		
Que		A.1.4(1)	Provision of Progress Photographs	each	100.00	29.53	2,953.00		
. E		B.5	Project Billboard / Sign Board	each	4.00	3,479.64	13,918.56		
APRIV MAR D. BENDUD		B.7(2)	Occupational Safety and Health Program	L.S.	1.00	277,065.80	277,065.80		
SW		B.8(1)	Traffic Management	month	3.60	49,576.66	178,475.98		
A		B.9	Mobilization /Demobilization	L.S.	1.00	85,600.00	85,600.00		
н		B.115(1)	Detour/Access Road	L.S.	1.00	1,070,342.40	1,070,342.40		
6 11		B.21	Temporary Bridge	L.S.	1.00	3,358,430.36	3,358,430.36		
NO	er	101(1)	Removal of Structures and Obstruction	L.S.	1.00	121,466.40	121,466.40		
IMKAICHONG III		102(2)	Surplus Common Excavation	cu.m.	487.00	213.06	103,760.22		
X	Janagii	105(1)a	Subgrade Preparation (Common Material)	sq.m.	984.68	37.94	37,358.76		
AWRENCE S	EL	(03(4)a1	Structural Steel, Furnished and Fabricated	kg.	673.00	184.60	124,235.80		
VRE		404(1)b	Reinforcing Steel, Grade 60	kg.	11,785.20	101 57			
TAI	4	405(1)b2	Structural Cocnrete, Class "A", 27.58 Mpa-14 days	cu.m.	55.25	101.57 34,755.14	1,197,022.76		
		505(2)a	Grouted Riprao (Class A)	cu.m.	256.00	5,297.46			
1	5	517(1)b	Drain Pipe, PVC	Im	7.00		1,356,149.76		
ARA	Je	512(1)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings White	sq.m.	23.80	435.64 1,722.27	3,049.48		
Ecanta	6	517(1)b 512(1) 524(8)	Solar LED Street Light	each	10.00	73,393.44	733,934.40		
strict	L			10,676,335.20					

No

Republic of the Phili Department of Pup

: 23HK0118

Contract Name

Contract ID

: Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Roadd System, Bridge Program, Rehabilitation/Major Repair of Permanent Bridsges, Mabaja Br. (B00052NR) Along Bais-Kabankalan Rd., Mabinay, Negros Oriental

Location of the Contract : Mabinay, Negros Oriental

RY ANN O. LIM Accountant III NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto agree as follows: MITNESS 1. In this **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to. 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of SIGUSO this **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, and shall be interpreted in the following order of priority: This Contract Agreement a. WITNESS b. Documents forming part of the Contract Agreement: 9 MAR N (1)Notice of Award (NOA) with the Contractor's signed "conforme" (2) Contractor's Bid in the Form of Bid, including its Technical and Financial Proposals, as Apeu calculated by the Procuring Entity and conformed to by the Contractor through the NOA. (3) Bidding Documents with Bulletins **S**²LIMKAICHONG III (4) Specifications (5) Drawings Managing Officer (6) Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) INC (7) General Conditions of Contract (GCC) SUPREME MEGA STRUCT BE BUILDERS, 1 By: (8) Performance Security (9) Integrity Pledge under Department Order No. 86, series of 2013 (10) Other Documents WREN uthori **Construction Methods** (a) Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CPM Diagram or Precedence (b) Diagram and Bar Chart with S-Curve, or other approved tools of project scheduling, and Cash Flow. Manpower Schedule (c) (d) Equipment Utilization Schedule Construction Safety and Health Program initially approved by the Head of the (e) **Procuring Entity** (f) Contractor's All Risk Insurance (CARI) 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the PROCURING ENTITY to the CONTRACTOR as hereinafter mentioned, the CONTRACTOR hereby covenants with the PROCURING ENTITY to execute Republic of the Philip (Department of Public By: and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT in all respects.

Contract ID : 23HK0118

Contract Name : Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Roadd System, Bridge Program, Rehabilitation/Major Repair of Permanent Bridsges, Mabaja Br. (B00052NR) Along Bais-Kabankalan Rd., Mabinay, Negros Oriental

Location of the Contract : Mabinay, Negros Oriental

- 4. In consideration of the execution and completion of the Works by the CONTRACTOR, the PROCURING ENTITY hereby covenants to pay the CONTRACTOR the unit prices in the CONTRACTOR's Calculated Bid, as applied to the actual quantities accomplished as certified by the PROCURING ENTITY under the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, at the times and in the manner prescribed by this CONTRACT AGREEMENT.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: The provisions on liquidated damages under Paragraph 8 of Annex "E" of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 are hereby incorporated and deemed part of this Agreement.
- Contract Period: <u>Ninety Seven (97)</u> Calendar Days inclusive of <u>five (5)</u> predetermined unworkable days due to unfavorable working conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.

PROCURING ENTITY:

Represented by: CANTARA istrict Engineer

CONTRACTOR:

Represented by: LAWRENCE LIMKAICHONG III Authorized Managing Officer

Witnessed by:

Accountant III

and APRIN MAE D. BENDID

: 23HK0118

Contract Name

Contract ID

MARY ANN Q. LIM

210mas

g

WYM

APPL

H

VITNESS

NITNESS

SUPREME MEGA STRUCTRE BUILDERS, INC By: : Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Roadd System, Bridge Program, Rehabilitation/Major Repair of Permanent Bridsges, Mabaja Br. (B00052NR) Along Bais-Kabankalan Rd., Mabinay, Negros Oriental

Location of the Contract : Mabinay, Negros Oriental

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF DUMAGUETE)S.S)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public for and within the City of Dumaguete, personally appeared **NOLI M**. **ALCANTARA**, District Engineer, representing the REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES (Department of Public Works and Highways), with DPWH ID NO. 87F0012 and **LAWRENCE S. LIMKAICHONG III**, Authorized Managing Officer, representing **SUPREME MEGA STRUCTURE BUILDERS, INC.** with TIN 440-071-528-000, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing **CONTRACT and AGREEMENT** and they acknowledged to me that the same is their true act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

This instrument consists of five (5) pages, including this page, on which this acknowledgement is written duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses on the left margin of the other pages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my Signature and Official Seal this <u>31</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2023 at the City of Dumaguete, Philippines.

LAWRENCE & LIMKAICHONG Authorized Managing Officer Authorized Managing Officer Book No. Series of Series of

134	
49	-
1	
2023	
	49

ATTY. ALAN JR. A. CAB) Notary Public until Dec. 31, 2023

Notarial Serial No. 2022-044 Roll of Attorney No. 82751 PTR No. 4335535A / 01-03-2023 IBP No. 228907 / 06-02-2022 New Lawyer, admitted to the Bar 05-30-2022 pursuant to MCLE Gov. Board Order No. 1, S. 2008 Cor. Pinill & Sta. Catalina St., Dgte. City

Engineer Philipr Republic of the (Department of By: